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+[MERGER OF DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF
HEALTH SERVICES WITH MINISTRY OF
HEALTH

*156. SHRI NAWAB  SINGH
CHAUHAN: Will the Minister for HEALTH be pleased to state where (Government proposed to merge the Directorate General of Health Services with the Ministry of Health; if so, for what reasons ?]
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t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER FoRr
HEALTH (SuariMATI M. CHANDRA-SEKHAR): The question of merging the Directorate General of Health Services with the Ministry of Health is under consideration.]

Y 7are fag g 79 & 37 e
fFar o1 @ & M wam fAv, wEde fEHIS, FTA #1 ®F qF ATT AT FAT g7

TSHRAT F/T HIT - S g, 79 9 fa=me
&Y FTr u@r@fa‘r T 8, afe afewd
Y Ay 317ely & 3R P g e e
& ¥ FATg FVAT T | 7 A Fererger
e & "R wAw W @w fafaed
S RAR T |

tEnglish translation.

{ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 812 .
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Dr. D. H. YARIAVA: May I ask whether the post of Director General of Health Services will be abolished after the merger ?

RaskuMart AMRIT KAUR: Certainly not. All the high officials that work in the Medical Directorate will of course be there. It is only a question of the Secretariat work that overlaps being reorganised.

PusLicATION OF FERTUISER (GUIDE

* 157. Suri M. GOVINDA REDDY:
Will the Minister for FooD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state.

(a) whether it is a fact that a Fertilizer Guide has been published by the Ministry; and

(b) if so, in which languages and for whose use it has been published ?

Tae MINISTER ror AGRICUL-TURE (Dr. P. S. DesHMUKH): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The pamphlet has been published in English only. It is mainly meant for the use of Gramsevaks and Gramsevikas in the Extension Training Centres and also for Extension Workers in the field.

SHrt M. GOVINDA REDDY: May
I know whether in the National Extension Centres there are no workers who do not know English ?

Dr. Pr S. DESHMUKH: Sir, so far as the plan of publishing these various booklets and pamphlets is concerned, till now we have been producing them mostly in English and sometimes in Hindi and it is left to the States to publish them in the local languages. But with the translations of these in the regional languages also. The whole scheme is under consideration.

" SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know whether the Government is aware of the fact that most of the useful pamphlets that are being published by the Agriculture Ministry are published in languages which the general people who have to act upon them do not understand ? Therefore, may 1 ask the Government whether they will, as soon as possible, translate them in all the vernacular languages and get them published?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: If I may say so, I have given a complete answer when I stated very briefly the policy of the Government, what we were doing so far and what we proposed to do.

SHrr A. P. JAIN: Sir, I may add that we fully sympathise with the desire of the hon. Member that all the good and useful literature brought out by the Food and Agriculture Ministry must be translated in all the regional languages. This work is done both by the Centre and the State Governments and 1 shall impress its importance on the State Governments and also make efforts on our part to see that good literature is widely publicised and made available in the local languages.
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JAPANESE METHOD OF PADDY
CULTIVATION

*158. SHR1 M. VALIULLA: Wiil
the Minister for Foon» AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) the area in the country that was under the Japanese method of paddy cultivation in 1955-56; and

(b) the increase effected in the production of rice in each year since 1953-54 as a result of the Japanese method of paddy cultivation ?

THe MINISTER ror AGRICUL-TURE (Dr. P. S. DESsHMUKH) : (a) An area of 2006 lakh acres is reported to have been brought under the Japanese method of paddy cultivation in the country in 1955-56.

(b) The increase effected in the production of rice, (additional production of rice) not paddy since 1953-54 by the adoption of Japanese method of gaddy cultivation is estimated as uner :—

1953-54 .. . 1,31,395 tons
1954-55 . . . 4,96,400 tons
1955-56 . 8,28,190 tons

SHrR1 M. VALIULLA: Do I take it that during all these years the acreage under cultivation of paddy has also become more and more ?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: Yes. We started with a little over four lakh acres in the first year of the propagation of this method, namely, 1953-54; and it went up to 13-2 lakh acres in 1954-55;
and although all the figures are not yet available, it has now reached 20-06 lakh acres.

SHR1 M. VALIULLA: The hen.
Minister was pleased to give these figures. May 1 know how much of this increase has been due to the additional acreage now brought under paddy cultivation and how much due to the improved method of cultivation ?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: 1 have given the figures of production according to the Japanese method which involves certain items of better cultivation,

Surt M. VALIULLA: May I know what is the target fixed? How many acres will be brought under this Japanese method of cultivation and how much has been already achieved? TIs there any plan ?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: In the Second Five Year Plan, we propose to cover at least four million acres. We hope to exceed this and then the additional production would be very much larger.

Surt B. P. BASAPPA SHETTY:
Has the fact been brought to the notice of the Ministry of Agriculture that it is the big agriculturist alone who has

